

No. 23-824

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
DAVID L. MILLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RICHARD P. COOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD P. COOK, PLLC  
7036 Wrightsville Ave.,  
Ste. 101  
Wilmington, NC 28403  
(910) 399-3458  
richard@capefeardebtreief.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to An Avoidance Action Under 11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1).....	4
A. The Bankruptcy Clause and Sovereign Immunity .....	4
B. Background of 11 U.S.C. § 106 .....	5
C. Avoidance Actions Generally .....	8
D. The Plain Language of Sections 106 & 544(b)(1) Defeats the USA’s Arguments .....	10
II. The Seventh Circuit Opinion of <i>In re         Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.</i> , Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and is Wrong .....	15
III. Avoidance Actions Are <i>In Rem</i> Proceed- ings Not Subject to Preemption.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	4
<i>Anderson v. Architectural Glass Constr., Inc.</i> ( <i>In re Pfister</i> ), 749 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	13
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed.Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	5, 8, 9, 20
<i>Cook v. United States</i> ( <i>In re Yahweh Ctr., Inc.</i> ), 27 F.4th 960 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 14
<i>Ebner v. Kaiser (In re Kaiser)</i> , 525 B.R. 697 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 12, 15-18
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991).....	19
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16-18
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dept. of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	11
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	10
<i>Miller v. United States (In re All Resort Grp., Inc.)</i> , 617 B.R. 375 (Bankr. Utah 2020).....	11, 15
<i>Moore v. Bay</i> , 284 U.S. 4 (1931).....	8
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	11
<i>Postal Service v. Flamingo Industries (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	17, 18
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2455 (2022).....	4
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	5, 7, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Virginia Beach Federal Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Wood</i> , 901 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 12, 15, 21
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	4, 5, 7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7421(b).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 7422(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1409(c) .....	13
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Pub. L. 55–541, § 70e, 30 Stat. 544, 566 (July 1, 1898) .....	7
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 101(27).....	6
§ 106 .....	5, 6, 14
§ 106(a).....	2, 6, 11, 14
§ 106(a)(1).....	2, 5-8, 10-13, 18-20
§ 106(a)(3).....	14
§ 106(b).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 106(c) .....	3, 14, 15, 19
§ 502 .....	2, 9, 12, 19
§ 502(d) .....	20
§ 505 .....	20
§ 505(a)(1).....	20
§ 541 .....	13
§ 541(a)(3).....	8, 15
§ 544 .....	2, 7, 8, 11, 15, 18, 19
§ 544(a) .....	18
§ 544(b) .....	13
§ 544(b)(1).....	2, 3, 7-9, 11-14, 16, 18-21
§ 546 .....	8
§ 547 .....	20
§ 548(a)(1).....	10
§ 548(a)(1)(B).....	9
§ 548(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	10
§ 548(a)(1).....	
§ 548(d)(2)(A).....	10
§ 550 .....	8, 11, 15, 19
§ 550(a) .....	3, 8-10, 19, 20
§ 550(f)(1) .....	10, 19
§ 704(a)(1).....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 113, 108 Stat. 4106, 4117 (1994)	5-7
Utah Code § 25-6-102(11) .....	18
Utah Code § 25-6-104(1) .....	10
Utah Code § 25-6-203(1) .....	9
Utah Code § 25-6-305(2) .....	10
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. (1978).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1978) .....	20
H.R. Rep. 103-835 (1994).....	6, 7
